the project companies included in the second group. Since the year end the project companies along with their UK holding company

Cascade Hydro Limited have been disposed of. The transaction completed on 30 January 2018, the consideration was US$250k.

Assets Classified as Held for Sale

YEAR ENDED
31.12.17

£’000

YEAR ENDED
31.12.16

£’000

Trade and Other Receivables 2,265 2,207

2,265 2,207

Liabilities Classified as Held for Sale

YEAR ENDED
31.12.17

£’000

YEAR ENDED
31.12.16

£’000

Trade and Other Payables 3,515  1,230

3,515  1,230

31 CONTROL
 The Directors consider that the controlling party is Sterling Trust Limited on the basis of their 53% shareholding in the Company.

250130 Rurelec Annual Report pp23-end.indd   48250130 Rurelec Annual Report pp23-end.indd   48 01/06/2018   14:1901/06/2018   14:19

49

O
u
r

F
in

a
n
c
ia

ls

www.rurelec.com

32 POST BALANCE SHEET DATE EVENTS
Since the year end:

–  Completed the sale of Cascade Hydro Limited (“CHL”) and it’s subsidiaries on 30 January 2018. Total consideration was US$250k

(£185k). The proforma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position below shows the effect of the transaction, once completed:

31.12.17
£’000

CHL SALE
£’000

PROFORMA
31.12.17

£’000

Assets

Non-current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment 9,699 – 9,699

Intangible Assets – – –

Investment in Joint Venture – – –

9,699 – 9,699

Current Assets

Trade and Other Receivables 18,951 – 18,951

Cash and Cash Equivalents 163 – 163

Assets classified as held for sale 2,265 (2,265) –

21,379 (2,265) 19,114

Total Assets 31,078 (2,265) 28,813

Equity and Liabilities

Shareholders’ Equity

Share Capital  11,228 –  11,228

Share Premium Account  22,754 –  22,754

Foreign Currency Reserve 572 – 572

Special Non-distributable Reserve  45,000 –  45,000

Accumulated Losses (54,345) 1,250 (53,095)

Total Equity attributable to owners of the Company 25,209 1,250 26,459

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables 899 – 899

Current Tax Liabilities 7 – 7

Borrowings 1,448 – 1,448

Liabilities classified as held for Sale 3,515 (3,515) –

5,869 (3,515) 2,354

Total Liabilities 5,869 (3,515) 2,354

Total Equity and Liabilities 31,078 (2,265) 28,813

–  In April 2018 the Company further extended its working capital facility arrangement with BPAC with the principal amount of

£1.2 million. The repayment date is now 30 June 2019.

–  As previously announced the plant owned by Energia del Sur S.A., in which Rurelec has a 50% interest, suffered mechanical damage

due to a failure of some turbine blades in September. The plant recommenced generation in October, but at a reduced level of

output. At the time of this report it is not yet clear when full output can be achieved.

The Chairman’s statement and the Strategic Report with a review of operations contains further details.